
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Mr RB Roberts (Chairman) 

Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MR Lay 
Mr KWP Lynch 
 

Mr DW MacDonald 
Mr BE Sutton 
Miss DM Taylor 
Mr HG Williams 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
THURSDAY, 10 JANUARY 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 02 January 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE -  10 JANUARY 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to 
be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: ELECTORAL REGISTER (Pages 3 - 16) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) 
(Pages 17 - 36) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: SUNDRY DEBT RECOVERY (Pages 37 - 52) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: FINANCIAL SYSTEMS QUARTER 3 (Pages 53 - 68) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 69 - 72) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

 



-90 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr RB Roberts - Chairman 
  
Mr RG Allen (for Mrs R Camamile), Mr KWP Lynch, Mr DW MacDonald and 
Mr HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Ashley Wilson 
 

277 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile, Sutton and 
Taylor, with the substitution of Councillor Allen for Councillor Camamile authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

278 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
279 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

280 HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE PROCESS 2018/19  
 
Members received a letter from the external auditor setting out the fees for completing 
the housing benefit assurance process for 2018/19. 
 

RESOLVED – the letter and fees be noted. 
 

281 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The committee received an update from the internal auditors setting out their progress 
against the agreed audit plan. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

282 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the plan which had been revised since the last meeting 
following a meeting with officers. It was noted that the only changes to the content were 
about the timings of planned audits rather than changes to the subject matter. 
 

RESOLVED – the plan be approved. 
 

283 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Members received the report which gave significant assurance and included only two low 
recommendations and two improvement points relating to best practice. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-91 - 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
284 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: FINANCIAL SYSTEMS QUARTER 2  

 
Members were presented with a report which gave significant assurance and included 
four low recommendations and three improvement points. 
 
Following questions, members were reassured that the issues relating to the timeliness 
of reconciliation processes at year end arose as a result of resources and as the team 
was not fully staffed, this should not be an issue in future. Members were also advised 
that the delay was never longer than ten days in any event so the delay was not 
significant. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

285 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATION UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which following up on matters raised at a previous meeting 
where concern had been expressed about the level of outstanding management actions 
from previous audits. Members were advised that, of the 55 actions previously reported 
as outstanding, only three were now outstanding and these were not yet due. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 2



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council
Electoral Register Internal Audit report

28 November 2018

Andrew Smith
Head of Internal Audit
T: 0161 953 6900
E: andrew.j.smith@uk.gt.com

Zoe Thomas
Internal Audit Manager
T: 0121 232 5277
E: zoe.thomas@uk.gt.com

Dave Rowley
Internal Auditor
T: 0121 232 5225
E: david.m.rowley@uk.gt.com

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6




[...]
e activity or 
control but which are not vital to the management of risk in the business area. 

 Minor control design or operational weakness 

 Minor non-compliance with procedures / 
standards

Improvement Items requiring no action but which may be of interest to management or which 
represent best practice advice

 Information for management

 Control operating but not necessarily in 
accordance with best practice

18

P
age 34



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | FINAL

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council
Sundry Debt Recovery Internal Audit report

24 December 2018

Andrew Smith
Head of Internal Audit
T: 0161 953 6900
E: andrew.j.smith@uk.gt.com

Zoe Thomas
Internal Audit Manager
T: 0121 232 5277
E: zoe.thomas@uk.gt.com

Dave Rowley
Internal Auditor
T: 0121 232 5225
E: david.m.rowley@uk.gt.com

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



Contents

This report is confidential and is intended for use by the management and directors of

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council. It forms part of our continuing dialogue with you. It

should not be made available, in whole or in part, to any third party without our prior written

consent. We do not accept responsibility for any reliance that third parties may place upon

this report. Any third party relying on this report does so entirely 
[...]
management
 Control operating but not necessarily in 

accordance with best practice

14

P
age 50



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council
Financial Systems Internal Audit report as at Quarter 3

17 December 2018

Andrew Smith
Head of Internal Audit
T: 0161 953 6900
E: andrew.j.smith@uk.gt.com

Zoe Thomas
Internal Audit Manager
T: 0121 232 5277
E: zoe.thomas@uk.gt.com

Dave Rowley
Internal Auditor
T: 0121 232 5225
E: david.m.rowley@uk.gt.com

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 9



Contents

This report is confidential and is intended for use by the management and directors of

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council. It forms part of our continuing dialogue with you. It

should not be made available, in whole or in part, to any third party without our prior written

consent. We do not accept responsibility for any reliance that third parties may place upon

this report. Any third party relying on this report does so entirely at its own risk. We accept

no liability to any third party for any loss or damage suffered or costs incurred, arising out of

or in connection with the use of this report, however such loss or damage is caused.

It is the responsibility solely of the Council’s management and directors to ensure there are

adequate arrangemen
[...]
P
age 69

A
genda Item

 10



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  25 April 2018 2

Work planned

We have completed the fieldwork for our crematorium review and we are scheduled to 
feedback our findings to management early in the new year.

We have had held scoping meetings with management for the following audits and are 
drafting the audit planning briefs to agree with management.  Our work is scheduled to 
start early in the new year for the following reviews:

 Private Sector Housing

 Housing repairs

 Housing revenue account (HRA)  business plan

The estates review is planned for quarter 4 and we have requested a set up meeting 
so that we can scope our work.

Changes to the audit plan

No further changes have been made to the audit plan.

Recommendation tracking

As reported to the last committee, there are two legacy recommendation outstanding, 
neither of which are due to be implemented prior to this Audit Committee meeting.

Risk management: No medium level recommendations or above.  Evidence has 
been provided to demonstrate low level risks have been actioned.

Financial systems Q1 & Q2: No medium level recommendations or above.  Other 
recommendations considered as part of Q3 report, which is included in the committee 
agenda.

Resourcing 

We confirm that we have sufficient resources available to deliver the remainder of the 
internal audit plan on time.  We will flex the plan where needed for emerging priorities 
and to accommodate timescales requested by management.  

Introduction & headlines

Purpose

This report provides an update on progress against the 2018/19 internal audit plan. 

Final reports issued

We have finalised four audit reports since the last Audit Committee meeting

Work completed

As at the date of preparing this report, we have completed 76 days (58%) of our annual 
internal audit plan.

The table above details the final reports issued. Draft reports have been issued for a 
further three reviews.  

At management’s request, our debt management review, as part of the financial 
systems work has been modified. We have undertaken separate reviews of sundry 
debts and housing rent debts. The work in these areas is complete with closure 
meetings held.  We are awaiting management comments to enable these reports to be 
finalised. Specific consideration of management of debts has also been incorporated 
into the revenues and benefits review, for which a final report will be presented to the 
Partnership Board in January before coming to the Audit Committee.

Audit Completed Overall assurance rating

Financial systems (for Q1 & Q2)
Significant assurance with some 

improvement required

Risk management
Significant assurance with some 

improvement required

Electoral register Significant assurance

GDPR
Significant assurance with some 

improvement required

P
age 70



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  25 April 2018 3

Audit
Planned

days
Start date

APB
agreed

Fieldwork
started

Fieldwork 
completed

Debrief
held

Draft 
report 
sent

Mgt
response 
received

Final
report 
sent

Days
used

Electoral register 10 Q2 10

Risk management 10 Q2 10

IT (GDPR) 12 Q2 12

Finance Q1 & Q2 12 Q2 12

Finance Q3 4 Q3 4

Finance Q4 4 Q4 0

Sundry debt Included 
in Finance 

Q1&Q2

Q3 Included in 
above

Housing debt rent recovery Q3 2

Estates and Assets 12 Q4 0

Housing 9 Q4 0.5

Housing repairs 9 Q4 0.5

Private sector housing 8 Q4 0.5

Crematorium 8 Q3 6

Revenues and benefits partnership 10 Q3 10

Sub-total 108 67.5

Recommendation follow up 4 Ongoing 2

Contract management and administration 3 Ongoing 2.5

Annual risk assessment and planning 3 Complete 3

Attendance at audit committee meetings 2 Ongoing 1

Contingency 10 0

Sub-total 22 8.5

Total 130 76

Progress against 2018/19 internal audit plan

P
age 71



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a comprehensive record of all the relevant 
matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls. This 
report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 
or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Internal Audit report: Electoral register
	7 Internal Audit report: General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)
	8 Internal Audit report: sundry debt recovery
	9 Internal Audit report: Financial systems quarter 3
	10 Internal Audit progress report



Minutes of the meeting


-109 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT:  - Chairman 
  
Mr DS Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW MacDonald, Mr BE Sutton and Miss DM Taylor 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors  
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

334 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY  
 
In the absence of the chairman and vice-chairman, it was moved by Councillor 
MacDonald, seconded by Councillor Taylor and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Sutton take the chair for this meeting only. 
 

335 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile, Lynch, 
Roberts and Williams. 
 

336 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor MacDonald and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
337 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

338 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The internal auditor presented a report which updated on progress against the 2018/19 
internal audit plan. An amendment to the document was noted that, on page 70 of the 
agenda in relation to final reports issued, “risk management” should read “sundry debt”. 
 

339 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: ELECTORAL REGISTER  
 
The internal auditor presented the electoral register internal audit report and drew 
attention to two low risk recommendations and giving significant assurance. 
 

340 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR)  
 
The internal auditor presented the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) review. It 
was noted that a medium level risk in relation to the information asset register had been 
raised but that work to address this was already underway. Actions in relation to the low 
risk recommendations and improvement points was also progressing. In response to a 
question about members’ involvement in GDPR, it was noted that training had taken 
place for members and that moving onto Office 365 had also improved data security. 



 

-110 - 

 
341 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: SUNDRY DEBT RECOVERY  

 
The committee received the sundry debt recovery internal audit report. The medium risk 
recommendation in relation to the number of debts that were older than one year and 
some were older than five years. It was suggested that this information should be clearly 
reported so that relevant managers could take action in relation to recovering debts. It 
was explained that homelessness bonds were not expected to be recovered but 
suggested that this should be clearly reported. The level of individual debts was 
discussed and it was noted that industrial units had some older debts that perhaps 
should be written off to tidy up the position and that this was being worked on. 
 

342 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: FINANCIAL SYSTEMS QUARTER 3  
 
The financial systems internal audit report for quarter 3 was presented to members. 
Significant assurance was provided and some required improvements were recognised 
in relation to budget monitoring information and disaster recovery plan. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
  


